

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of:

JUAN FALCON

Member No. 177400,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case Nos.: 08-O-11442-PEM, 05-O-02161-PEM

ORDER TRANSFERRING MEMBER TO ACTIVE STATUS

On October 7, 2009, the court allowed respondent Juan Falcon to participate in the Alternative Discipline Program (ADP) only if he agreed to be placed on inactive status pursuant to business and Professions Code section 6233. Respondent agreed to the inactive enrollment effective October 17, 2009.

Furthermore, in the court's October 7, 2009 order the court ordered the following:

If respondent is terminated from the ADP, he will be removed from the inactive enrollment pursuant to Business and Professions Code, section 6233 and he will not receive credit for any period of time he spent on inactive status pursuant to this order.

On September 22, 2010, respondent was terminated from the ADP due to his non-

compliance with a court order.

ACCORDINGLY, it is ordered that Juan Falcon's inactive enrollment pursuant to section 6233 is hereby terminated and he shall be entitled to resume the practice of law in this state on



September 23, 2010, upon his payment of all applicable State Bar fees and previously accessed costs.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: September <u>22</u>, 2010

lat Mc Eliny

Pat McElroy Judge of the State Bar Court

)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on September 22, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER TRANSFERRING MEMBER TO ACTIVE STATUS

Ì

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JASON M. KERLAN PO BOX 975 FRESNO, CA 93714

by certified mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service at , California, addressed as follows:

by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:

- by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I used.
 - By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the attorney's office, addressed as follows:
- by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Erica Dennings, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on September 22, 2010.

Jeorge Hu

Case Administrator State Bar Court